

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. **74,724**

RIDGEWOOD PROPERTIES, INC.

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Diana M. Parker
Senior Attorney
Florida Bar No. **376612**
David L. Jordan
Senior Attorney
Florida Bar No. **291609**
Department of Community Affairs
2740 Centerview Drive
Tallahassee, Florida **32399-2100**
(904) 488-0410

Attorneys for Appellee
Department of Community Affairs

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 8 1989

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By 

Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENTS	13
INTRODUCTION	13
I. THE ACTIONS OF THE HEARING OFFICER AND SECRETARY PELHAM DID NOT DERIVE RIDGEWOOD OF ITS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	15
A. THE PROCEEDING BELOW WAS CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 120, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT, AND WAS NOT A VIOLATION OF RIDGEWOOD'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	16
B. THE HEARING OFFICER'S ACCEPTANCE OF SECRETARY PELHAM AS AN EXPERT WITNESS WAS PROPER AND WELL WITHIN HIS DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES AS ESTABLISHED IN CHAPTER 120, FLORIDA STATUTES	20
C. SECRETARY PELHAM'S REVIEW OF THE RECOMMENDED ORDER AND ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL ORDER DID NOT DEPRIVE RIDGEWOOD OF ITS DUE PROCES RIGHTS	23
D. RIDGEWOOD FAILED TO FOLLOW THE APPROPRIATE PROCEDURES TO PROTECT ITS RIGHTS IF IT BELIEVED THE FORMAL ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING PROCEDURES OF SECTION 120.57(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, WAS NOT FAIR	27
11. ANNEXATION AND ZONING OF THE ORIGINAL MAITLAND CENTER PROPERTY IS NOT AN AUTHORIZATION TO COMMENCE DEVELOPMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 380.06(20), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND DOES NOT	

ENTITLE IT TO VESTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS	29
A. THE HEARING OFFICER'S CONCLUSION THAT REZONING IS NOT AN AUTHORIZATION TO COMMENCE DEVELOPMENT UNDER SECTION 380.06(20), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS SUPPORTED BY ESTABLISHED DEPARTMENT POLICY AND FLORIDA CASE LAW	29
B. A REVIEW OF LEGISLATIVE HISTORY IS UNNECESSARY TO THE DETERMINATION OF THE VESTED RIGHTS ISSUE IN THIS CASE	34
111. THE HEARING OFFICER CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT ANNEXATION AND REZONING, EVEN COUPLED WITH OTHER FACTORS, DID NOT CONSTITUTE AN AUTHORIZATION TO COMMENCE DEVELOPMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 380.06(20), FLORIDA STATUTES	39
IV. THE DEPARTMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE VESTED RIGHTS LAW IS APPLICABLE TO RIDGEWOOD, EVEN THOUGH IT HAS NOT BEEN PROMULGATED AS A RULE ...	42
A. THE DEPARTMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE VESTED RIGHTS LAW DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH SECTION 380.06(20), FLORIDA STATUTES, NOR WITH PRIOR APPLICATION OF THAT PROVISION	42
B. THE DEPARTMENT IS NOT REQUIRED TO ADOPT ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE VESTED RIGHTS PROVISION AS A RULE, BECAUSE EVERY VESTED RIGHTS DETERMINATION IS MADE AND ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 120, FLORIDA STATUTES	45
C. THE DEPARTMENT MET ITS BURDEN OF JUSTIFYING ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE VESTED RIGHTS PROVISION OF SECTION 380.06, FLORIDA STATUTES	48
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Albrecht v. Department of Environmental Regulation, 353 So.2d 883,
(Fla. 1st DCA 1977) cert. denied.,
359 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 1978)..... 47

Bregar v. Britton, 75 So.2d 753
(Fla. 1954) cert. denied,
348 U.S. 972 (1955)..... 36

Burton v. Walker, 231 So.2d 20,
(Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....15

City of Ft. Lauderdale v. State, Division of Local Resource Management,
424 So.2d 102 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....22, 31, 35
43, 44

Compass Lake Hills Development v. State, Department of Community Affairs,
379 So.2d 376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....22, 35, 40
41, 42, 44

Department of Environmental Regulation v. Goldring, 477 So.2d 532
(Fla. 1985).....35, 49

Department of Environmental Regulation v. Oyster Bay Estates, 384 So.2d 891
(Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....40, 41

Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel, Inc.,
434 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1983).....34

Deel Motors, Inc. v. Department of Commerce, 252 So.2d 389
(Fla. 1st DCA 1971)..... 16

Fickle v. Adkins, 394 So.2d 461
(Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)..... 15

Florida Cities Water Company v. Florida Public Service Commission,
384 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1980)..... 45, 47

Florida Department of Corrections v. Bradley, 510 So.2d 1122
(Fla. 1st DCA 1987)..... 25

<u>Friends of the Everalades, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of Monroe County, 456 So.2d 904, 908 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)</u>	14
<u>General Electric Credit Corporation v. Metropolitan Dade County, 346 So.2d 1049, (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)</u>	14
<u>Heifetz v. Department of Business Regulation, 475 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)</u>	20, 25
<u>Humhosco. Inc. v. The Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 476 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)</u>	35, 49
<u>Island Harbor Beach Club, Ltd. v. Department of Natural Resources, 495 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)</u>	35, 49
<u>Kimball v. Hawkins, 364 So.2d 463 (Fla. 1978)</u>	25
<u>Manasota-88 Inc. v. Gardinier, Inc., 481 So.2d 948 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)</u>	47, 48
<u>McCulles Ford, Inc. v. Calvin, 308 So.2d 189 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)</u>	16
<u>McDonald v. Department of Banking and Finance, 346 So.2d 569, 579 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)</u>	20, 25, 46, 47
<u>Miller v. Agrico Chemical Co., 383 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)</u>	35
<u>Pan American Airways, Inv. v. Florida Public Service Commission, 427 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1983)</u>	49
<u>Public Employee Relations Commission v. Dade County Polic Benelovent Association, 467 So.2d 987 (Fla. 1985)</u>	26
<u>Reedy Creek Improvement District v. State. Department of Environmental Reaulation, 486 So.2d 642 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)</u>	35, 49
<u>Shell Harbor Group, Inc. v. Department of Business Regulation, 487 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)</u>	35

Suwannee River Council Boy Scouts of
America v. State Department of
Community Affairs.
384 So.2d 1369. 1374 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....14

Texas Co. v. Town of
Miami Springs, Florida.
44 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1950)..... 36

STATI

Chapter 120. Fla. Stat.....	9. 10. 11 12. 16. 18. 20. 45. 47. 48
Section 120.57, Fla. Stat.....	9. 16. 18 46
Section 120.57(1), Fla. Stat.....	2. 9. 17 26. 27. 46 49
Section 120.57(1)(b), Fla. Stat	10
Section 120.57(1)(b)2., Fla. Stat.....	17
Section 120.57(1)(b)4., Fla. Stat.....	10. 17
Section 120.57(1)(b)8., Fla. Stat.....	18. 23
Section 120.57(1)(b)9, Fla. Stat.....	18
Section 120.57(1)(b)10., Fla. Stat.....	18
Section 120.57(2), Fla. Stat.....	46. 48
Section 120.68, Fla. Stat.....	18. 26
Section 120.71, Fla. Stat.....	11. 27
Chapter 380. Fla. Stat.....	4. 9. 13 14. 20. 22. 33. 37
Section 380.021, Fla. Stat.....	13
Section 380.06, Fla. Stat.....	2. 9. 13. 43. 45. 45. 48
Section 380.06(4), Fla. Stat.....	3. 43

Section 380.06(4) (d), Fla. Stat.....	44
Section 380.06(12), Fla. Stat.....	14, 33, 42 44
Section 380.06(20), Fla. Stat.....	3, 12, 14, 29, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 41, 42, 44
Section 380.0651, Fla. Stat.....	4, 11

RULES

Rule Chapter 22F-2, F.A.C.....	13
Rule 28-11, F.A.C.	1, 10
Rule 28-24, F.A.C.....	4, 11, 13, 14
Rule 9J-2.016(16), F.A.C.....	46, 48
